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Budget Guidelines
1. Provide continuation funding, including the replacement of 

nonrecurring funds, for items that meet at least one of the following 
criteria:

a.  Constitutional requirements
b.  Statutory requirements
c.  Supports the State Board of Education, Strategic Plan Initiatives and 

Commissioner’s Priorities
d.  Alignment with the Governor’s Priority Initiatives

2. Include no change in 2018-19 millage rates, tuition or fees. 
3. Use the most currently available consensus estimating conference 

data to provide enrollment-based funding adjustments based on 
2018-19 appropriated funding levels, including performance-based 
and declining enrollment adjustments.

4. Develop a fixed capital outlay budget in accordance with statutory 
requirements and consensus revenue estimates of available cash.
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Budget Process Cycle
JUNE 

Legislature creates and passes 
General Appropriations Act

JUNE 
The Governor executes 
budget after vetoes w/ 
legislative consultation

OCTOBER 
State agencies submit 

Legislative Budget 
Requests (LBR) – Oct. 15th

Long Range Program Plans 
(LRPP) Due – Oct. 1st

JANUARY/FEBRUARY 
(30 days before start of session)
Governor recommends budget 

to Legislature

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER
Agencies finalize Legislative 

Budget Request

SEPTEMBER 15th

Legislative Budget 
Commission (LBC) issues 

Long Range Financial 
Outlook

JULY 
State agencies implement

operating budget

Estimating Conference 
process begins

MARCH
Session Begins

JULY/AUGUST 
Preparation of Issues for

Legislative Budget
Request
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Consensus Estimating Conferences

 amount of General Revenue 
available for appropriations

 amount of Lottery funds 
available for appropriations

 amount of State School 
Trust Fund available for 
appropriations

 amount of Public Education 
Capital Outlay (PECO) funds

 number of students to be 
enrolled in public schools, 
colleges and universities

 number of students eligible 
for Student Financial Aid 
programs

Senate

House

Office of Economic and 
Demographic Research

Governor

Develop agreed-
upon projections 

for certain 
revenues and
workload data                              

MAJOR PROJECTIONS 
DEVELOPED  BY CONFERENCES
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K-12 FTE Enrollment
Historical and Forecasted
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* The 2013-14  through 2018-19 FTE have been recalibrated based on a legislative change in the methodology for calculating FTE. All students are now 

limited to a total of 1.00 FTE across all instructional delivery systems for the purpose of funding, except for FTE earned by Department of Juvenile Justice 

(DJJ) students beyond the 180-day school year.
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Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP)
Tax Roll (K-12)
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General Revenue Forecast

Fiscal year
 Post-Session 

Forecast  August Forecast 
Difference
(Aug - PS)

 Incremental 
Growth Growth %

2007-08 24,112.1             -8.7%
2008-09 21,025.6             -12.8%
2009-10 21,523.1             2.4%
2010-11 22,551.6             4.8%
2011-12 23,618.8             4.7%
2012-13 25,314.6             7.2%
2013-14 26,198.0             3.5%
2014-15 27,681.1             5.7%
2015-16 28,325.4             2.3%
2016-17 29,558.9             29,594.5             35.6                     1,269.1               4.5%
2017-18 30,793.8             30,926.0             132.2                   1,331.5               4.5%
2018-19 32,013.3             32,201.4             188.1                   1,275.4               4.1%
2019-20 33,278.9             33,474.9             196.0                   1,273.5               4.0%
2020-21 34,461.7             34,714.5             252.8                   1,239.6               3.7%
2021-22 35,667.1             35,977.9             310.8                   1,263.4               3.6%
2022-23 n/a 37,214.0             n/a 1,236.1               3.4%

8*From the Long-Range Financial Outlook adopted September 15, 2017
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9*From the Long-Range Financial Outlook adopted September 15, 2017
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Educational Enhancement Trust Fund
Revenue Outlook
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State School Trust Fund
Revenue Outlook
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2018-19 Statewide Funds
Operations and Fixed Capital Outlay

=$89.3 billion
(amounts in billions)

(after vetoes)

State Board of Education 
Entities, 

$15.8 , 18%

Health/Human Services, 
$37.2 , 42%

Criminal Justice/Judicial, $5.2 , 
6%

General Government, 
$6.3 , 7%

Natural Resources/ 
Transportation/ Economic 

Development, 
$16.6 , 18%

Fixed Capital Outlay, 
$1.9 , 2%

Universities/Board of 
Governors, 
$5.1 , 6%

Early Learning, 
$1.1 , 1%

Total
Education
$22.0, 25%
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2018-19 General Revenue Funds
Operations and Fixed Capital Outlay

=$32.8 billion
(amounts in billions)

(after vetoes)

State Board of Education 
Entities, 

$13.4 , 41%Health/Human Services, $9.9 , 
30%

Criminal Justice/Judicial, $4.3 , 
13%

General Government, 
$1.0 , 3%

Natural Resources/ 
Transportation/ Economic 

Development, 
$0.7 , 2%

Fixed Capital Outlay, 
$0.3 , 1%

Universities/Board of 
Governors, 
$2.8 , 8%

Early Learning, 
$0.6 , 2%

Total
Education
$16.7, 53%
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Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP)
Total Funding
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District Workforce Education:  
Total Funds by Source and per FTE Student

$374.5 $374.5 $354.0 $370.5 $366.1 $367.1 $366.3 $366.3

$22.5
$46 $47 $49 $47 $43 $44 $44 $44 

$6,117

$6,620 $6,498

$6,005 $5,951 $5,811 $5,799 $5,799

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

State Operating Funds Targeted CTE Funds SFSF Tuition Funds per FTE

F
u
n
d
s

P
e
r

F
T
E

T
o
t
a
l

F
u
n
d
s

i
n

M
i
l
l
i
o
n
s

$420.2 $421.6 $425.4 $417.2 $409.5 $410.9 $410.1 $410.1

17

http://www.fldoe.org/


www.FLDOE.org
18

$1.02 $1.05 $1.11 $1.14 $1.18 $1.24 $1.21 $1.23

$0.89 $0.87 $0.85 $0.85 $0.84 $0.81 $0.78 $0.78

$1.92 $1.93 $1.96 $1.98 $2.02 $2.05 $1.99 $2.01

$5,152

$5,498
$5,750

$5,933
$6,156

$6,391
$6,225 $6,251

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$0.0

$0.2

$0.4

$0.6

$0.8

$1.0

$1.2

$1.4

$1.6

$1.8

$2.0

$2.2

$2.4

$2.6

$2.8

$3.0

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Estimated

2018-19
Estimated

The Florida College System
Program Fund Appropriations by Source and Per FTE Student

Lower and Upper Levels Combined

State Funds Tuition Total Funds Per FTE

Note: Amounts reflect appropriations for Community College Program Fund/Florida College System Program Fund ( CCPF/FCSPF) (all years) and Performance-Based 
Incentives (2013-14 through 2018-19). State funds include General Revenue and Educational Enhancement Trust Fund. Tuition includes out-of-state fee and technology 
fees. Tuition amounts for 2017-18  through  2018-19 are estimated based on 2017-18 FTE-3.   Totals may not add due to rounding.

F
u
n
d
s

P
e
r

F
T
E

T
o
t
a
l

F
u
n
d
s

i
n

B
i
l
l
i
o
n
s

http://www.fldoe.org/


www.FLDOE.org

www.FLDOE.org

19

http://www.fldoe.org/
https://twitter.com/EducationFL
https://twitter.com/EducationFL
https://www.facebook.com/EducationFL
https://www.facebook.com/EducationFL
https://www.youtube.com/user/EducationFL
https://www.youtube.com/user/EducationFL
https://www.pinterest.com/floridadoe
https://www.pinterest.com/floridadoe

	Financial Outlook
	Budget Guidelines
	Budget Process Cycle
	Consensus Estimating Conferences
	K-12 FTE Enrollment�Historical and Forecasted
	Slide Number 6
	Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP)�Tax Roll (K-12)
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Educational Enhancement Trust Fund� Revenue Outlook
	State School Trust Fund� Revenue Outlook
	Slide Number 12
	Budget Overview
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	District Workforce Education:  �Total Funds by Source and per FTE Student
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19

